

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

•

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

PUBLIC LAWS

оў тня

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

Chapter 92.

An act additional to chapter twenty-five of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The county commissioners, in their several coun-SECT. 1. Damages for lands taken for ties, are hereby authorized to suspend the payment of damages county roads, awarded to owners of land over which any county road may be suspended. located, until said land is actually taken for said road.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor; and all parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

Chapter 93.

An act to provide a tribunal for regulating the joint business of railroad companies.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Whenever any railroad companies which have been or may hereafter be chartered by the legislature, shall fail to agree upon terms of connection, or the rates at which passengers and merchandize coming from the one shall be transported over the other, the supreme judicial court holden at any term, in any county in which either of such connecting roads shall be located, on application of either party, and after such notice to the other as the court shall direct, shall appoint three commissioners to determine the matter.

Said commissioners shall upon due notice to the SECT. 2. parties interested, and after hearing the same, proceed to determine and award, in writing, upon the matter submitted, and prescribe the things to be done and performed by the parties or either of them. The award of said commissioners or a majority of them, shall be returned to the supreme judicial court in the same county where the application was made, and shall be there accepted and recorded, unless the court, for cause shown, shall order the same to be recommitted for further hearing and determination. And upon the acceptance of such award, it shall be binding upon the respective parties interested in the same, until a new award shall be made upon a further application; but no application for a new award shall

Railroad connections and fares, in case of disagreement of companies, how determined.

Award of commissioners.

Снар. 92.

payment of

POT AND PEARL ASHES.-COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC.

Снар. 94.

be entertained until the expiration of one year from the day of the acceptance of the preceding award.

SECT. 3. The court shall have power to prescribe the mode of proceeding by said commissioners, and shall issue all such processes as may be necessary to secure the due execution and performance of any award made and accepted under the provisions of this act.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

Chapter 94.

An act to abolish the duty payable by the inspectors of pot and pearl ashes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The inspectors of pot and pearl ashes for the state, after the expiration of the term of office of the present incumbent, shall not be required to pay any duty to the state.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

Chapter 95.

An act in addition to an act to establish the county of Sagadahoc.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. F. That in addition to the actions required by section five of an act to establish the county of Sagadahoc, to be transferred to said county of Sagadahoc, all actions commenced or pending in the supreme judicial court in the county of Lincoln, wherein the defendant or defendants reside in the county of Sagadahoc, and the plaintiff or plaintiffs reside without the limits of the county of Lincoln, as at present constituted, shall, in like manner be transferred to, be entered, and have day in, and be proceeded upon, and tried in the said supreme judicial court next to be held within and for said county of Sagadahoc.

SECT. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

Certain actions, &c., commenced or pending in the county of Lincoln, transferred to the connty of Sagadahoc.

Mode of proceeding of commissioners, court may proscribe.

Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty on commission abolished.

106